

No. 13-1352

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Ohio*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL CHILDREN'S
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Douglas Dumolt

Counsel of Record

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Rachel Laing

140 N. Sandusky St.

P.O. Box 8006

Delaware, OH 43015

(740) 833-2715

ddumolt@co.delaware.oh.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. A child’s statements to private individuals
are nontestimonial under the Confrontation
Clause 4

 A. Out-of-court statements made to private
 individuals are generally nontestimonial ... 4

 1. L.P.’s statements to his teachers do not
 meet this Court’s definition of
 “testimonial.” 8

 2. Recognition that out-of-court statements
 between private parties are
 nontestimonial is consistent with
 Crawford and its progeny 14

 B. Out-of-court statements by children
 incompetent to testify have historically been
 admitted at trial through third parties 18

 1. Out-of-court statements by children
 incompetent to testify were routinely
 admitted in Framing-era cases 18

 2. Framing-era developments involving child
 competency and hearsay did not render
 statements made by children incompetent
 to testify testimonial 24

II. The Ohio Supreme Court erred in applying the primary purpose test in this case 32

 A. This Court has never suggested that the primary purpose test applies to conversations between private individuals 33

 B. Ohio’s mandatory reporting statute does not convert teachers into police interrogators . . 36

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	7, 9, 10, 18, 31
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	30, 31
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	12
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	29
<i>Rex v. Brasier</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 202 (1779)	26, 27, 28
<i>Rex v. Travers</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 793 (1726)	25
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	18
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 999 N.E.2d 592 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	8, 16, 17, 33
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012)	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Yates v. Mansfield Bd. of Edn.</i> , 808 N.E.2d 861 (2004)	37
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421	39
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(A)(1)(a)	36, 37
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(A)(1)(b)	37
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Admin. For Children & Families, Dept of Health and Human Servs., Child Maltreatment 2012, Table 3-8, available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/cm2012.pdf</i>	39
Henry Bathurst, <i>The Theory of Evidence</i> (Dublin 1761)	23, 24, 26, 30
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Oxford 1769)	22, 23, 28
www.childwelfare.gov/systemwide/laws_policies /statutes/manda.cfm (last accessed Nov. 20, 2014)	36
Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (London 1803)	28

Anthony J. Franze, <i>The Confrontation Clause and Originalism: Lessons from King v. Brasier</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y 495 (2007)	28
Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> 628 (Sollom Emlyn ed., London 1736)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 182-183 (K.B. rev. ed 1792)	28
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 346 (K.B. 1789 ed.)	28
<i>King v. Brasier</i> , 1 Leach 237 (K.B. rev. ed 1800)	28
Thomas D. Lyon and Raymond LaMagna, <i>The History of Children’s Hearsay: From Old Bailey to Post-Davis</i> , 82 Ind. L.J. 1029 (2007)	20, 21
Old Bailey Session Papers	<i>passim</i>
S.M. Phillipps, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (New York, Gould, Banks & Gould 1816)	28
